
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 14 Dec 
2016 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda or any of the decisions taken or wish to 
exercise any of the above rights of access to information, please contact the 

following: 
 

Janice Smyth 
Democratic Services Officer 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext. 3266 

e.mail: janice.smyth@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:janice.smyth@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

GUIDANCE ON PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the Planning 
Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as summarised below: 
 
in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the separate 
Update report: 
 
1)  Introduction of application by Chair 
 
2)  Officer presentation of the report (as originally printed; updated in the later Update 

Report; and updated orally by the Planning Officers at the meeting). 
 
3)  Public Speaking - in the following order:- 
 
 a)  Objectors to speak on the application; 
 b)  Supporters to speak on the application; 
 c)  Ward Councillors 
 d)  Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application. 
 
 Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in speaking to the 

Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on the day of the meeting) and invited to the 
table or lectern. 

 

 Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, subject to the 
discretion of the Chair. (Please press button on “conference unit” to activate 
microphone.) 

 

 Each group of supporters or objectors with a common interest will have up to a 
maximum of 10 minutes to speak, subject to the discretion of the Chair. 

   

 After each 
[...]
of business units for flexible B1c, B2 and B8 uses, 
together with 242 sq.m. for use as hot and cold food 
takeaway outlets (within Classes A1/A5, together with 
associated access, drainage works and landscaping.  
 
Applicant:  A & H Construction Plc 
 
(Report attached / Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Church Hill Ward)  
 
 
 

(Pages 9 - 24)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 14 December 2016 
 

6. Application 2016/238/FUL 
- Bus Depot, Plymouth 
Road, Southcrest, 
Redditch B97 4PA  

To consider a Planning Application for a proposed additional 
bay to existing workshop, including re-organisation of site, 
acoustic fence and additional wash facility with cover.  
 
Applicant: Mr Simon Dunn 
 
(Report attached / Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Central Ward)  
 

(Pages 25 - 42)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

7. Application 2016/248/FUL 
- Land at Enfield 
Industrial Estate, Hewell 
Road, Enfield, Redditch  

To consider a Planning Application for a proposed 
development of twelve business units (Class B1, B2 and B8 
uses). 
 
Applicant:  Mr D Ellis 
 
(Report attached / Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Abbey Ward)  
 

(Pages 43 - 52)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

8. Application 2016/275/FUL 
- Land adjacent to 
Rookery Cottage, 
Droitwich Road, 
Feckenham, 
Worcestershire  

To consider a Planning Application for a new agricultural 
vehicular access and track.  
 
Applicant:  Mr and Mrs Neil Hodgkins 
 
(Report attached / Site Plan under separate cover)  
 
 
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward)  

(Pages 53 - 60)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 
 

9. Application 2016/282/FUL 
- Land adjacent to 84 
Oakly Road, Southcrest, 
Redditch B97 4EE  

To consider a Planning Application for the construction of 6 
one bedroom apartments.  
 
Applicant:  Mr Patrick Durkan  
 
(Report attached / Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Central Ward)  

(Pages 61 - 66)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 
 
 
 
 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 14 December 2016 
 

10. Application 2016/294/FUL 
- 1105 Evesham Road, 
Astwood Bank, Redditch 
B96 6EB  

To consider a Planning Application for a single storey rear 
extension, two storey side extension with attached double 
garage to side and front of property.  
 
Applicant:  Mr and Mrs Colin Taylor  
 
(Report attached / Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward)  
 

(Pages 67 - 70)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

11. Application 2016/317/FUL 
- 37 Unicorn Hill, Town 
Centre, Redditch B97 
4QR  

To consider a Planning Application for a chance of use of the 
first floor from a taxi office (Sui Generis) to a hot food 
takeaway (Class A5) and the amalgamation with the ground 
floor takeaway, installation of extraction / ventilation 
equipment in association with the takeaway.  
 
Applicant:  Hotcha Ltd  
 
(Report attached / Site Plan under separate cover)  
 
(Abbey Ward)  
 

(Pages 71 - 76)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

12. Application 2016/320/FUL 
- Victoria House, 10 - 12 
Feckenham Road, 
Astwood Bank, Redditch 
B96 6DS  

To consider a retrospective Planning Application for a 
change of use from Class A1 (Shops) and Class B1(a) 
Offices to Class 3 (Dwelling houses) use, including a rear 
extension and alterations to form 4 no. self-contained flats.  
 
Applicant: Mr David Broadbent 
 
(Report attached / Site Plan under separate cover) 
  
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward)  
 

(Pages 77 - 82)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 14 December 2016 
 

13. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. 
[...]
ut did not consider it would affect his ability to consider the 
Application.   
 
For clarify, further to Councillor Fry’s declaration, the speaker to 
whom  Councillor Fry declared he was acquainted with, did not 
arrive to address the Committee.   
 
  

37. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12th 
October 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

9th November 2016 

 

 
38. UPDATE REPORTS  

 
The published Update Reports for the various Planning Applications 
were noted.  
 
 

39. APPLICATION 2016/109/FUL –  
JOHNSONS CARS LTD, CLIVE ROAD,  
ENFIELD, REDDITCH B97 4BT  
 
Proposed demolition of existing buildings and development of 45 
Retirement Living apartments, including communal facilities, 
landscaping and car parking.  
 
Applicant:  McCarthy and Stone Retirement Lifestyle Ltd  
 
Mr Alex Mitchell and Miss Lisa Matthewson, Agents for the 
Applicant, addressed the Committee under the Council’s public 
speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations: 
 
1) Planning Permission be REFUSED for the following 

reason: 
 

The Local Planning Authority considers that the 
proposed development fails to provide the required level 
of affordable housing, either on-site or as an off-site 
financial contribution, in accordance with adopted 
planning policy.  Further, without a Planning Obligation 
addressing all of the financial contributions required, the 
proposed development would be unacceptable due to 
the resultant detrimental impacts it would cause to 
community infrastructure by a lack of provision for their 
improvements.  As such, the proposal is contrary to 
Policies E(TCR).2 and B(HSG).5 of the adopted Borough 
of Redditch Local Plan No. 3 and provisions contained 
within the Council’s Supplementary Planning Document 
on Affordable Housing Prov
[...]
tion of a D2 use in a location outside the 
town centre in an area poorly served by public transport 
would be likely to generate a significant quantity of 
unsustainable trips in private vehicles contrary to Policy 
CS7 of the adopted Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 
and the provisions of the NPPF. 
 

4. The proposed erection of Buildings G and H represents 
an unacceptable intensification of commercial uses and 
vehicle movements in an unsustainable rural location, 
where such uses would be more appropriately located in 
the Redditch Urban Area. The application would be 
contrary to sustainability principles and objectives 
contained within Policy CS.7 of the adopted Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No.3. and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 

Page 4 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

9th November 2016 

 

(Officers provided updates in regard to additional representations 
that had been received, including the views of the Town Centre Co-
ordinator and a request from the Applicant to amend the description 
of the Development to remove the reference to B8 (Storage and 
Distribution uses), together with Officer responses, which included 
the need to amend Condition 3 to reflect the fact that the Applicant 
had had a sequential test carried out, all as detailed in the 
published Update Report, copies of which were provided to 
Members and the Public Gallery prior to the meeting commencing.) 
 
 

41. APPLICATION 2016/237/FUL –  
BUS DEPOT, PLYMOUTH ROAD, SOUTHCREST,  
REDDITCH B97 4PA  
 
Demolition of existing single-storey offices and  
erection of two-storey resited offices. 
 
Applicant:  Mr Simon Dunn  
 
Mr Ian Ray, the Applicant’s Agent, addressed the Committee under 
the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informatives as detailed on pages 38 to 42 
of the main agenda report.  
 
 

42. APPLICATION 2016/238/FUL –  
BUS DEPOT, PLYMOUTH ROAD, SOUTHCREST,  
REDDITCH B97 4PA  
 
Proposed additional bay to existing workshop. 
 
Applicant:  Mr Simon Dunn 
 
Mr Ian Ray, the Applicant’s Agent, addressed the Committee under 
the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to receipt of a satisfactory noise survey and the 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

9th November 2016 

 

Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 49 to 53 of the 
main agenda report.  
 
(Officers advised on further neighbour representations and 
comments from Regulatory Services in regard to the proposed 
relocation of the fuel tank and additional car wash, as reported in 
the published Update Report, copies of which were provided to 
Members and the public gallery prior to the meeting commencing.  
Members noted Officers proposed amended recommendation for 
delegated powers to Officers in light of Regulatory Services request 
for a Noise assessment to be carried out.)    
 
 

43. APPLICATION 2016/283/FUL –  
UNIT 41A EVESHAM WALK, KINGFISHER SHOPPING CENTRE, 
TOWN CENTRE, REDDITCH B97 4ET  
 
Change of use to D2 (Assembly and Leisure) to the ground  
floor entrance pod, first floor and alterations to the rear first  
floor elevation overlooking Silver Street. 
 
Applicant:  Ms Sian Bowen 
 
Mr Ken Williams, on behalf of the Applicant, addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions detailed on pages 59 to 60 of the main agenda 
report.  
 
 

44. APPLICATION 2016/285/FUL –  
LODGE STORES, 17 FLYFORD CLOSE, LODGE PARK, 
REDDITCH B98 7LU  
 
Partial change of use from A1 (Shop) to A5 use (Hot Food 
Takeaway),  
ground floor extension and shopfront alterations 
 
Applicant:  Mr D Sooch  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

9th November 2016 

 

the Conditions and Informative detailed on pages 65 to 66 of 
the main agenda report.  
 
 

45. APPEAL OUTCOMES - INFORMATION ITEM  
 
The Committee received a report which details the outcomes of 
recent Planning Appeal Decisions.. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the outcomes of the various appeal decisions be noted.  
  
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.08 pm 
 
 

………………………………………………. 
           CHAIR 
 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3





 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 14th December 2016
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application 2016/222/FUL 
 

Erection of 1,943 sq.m business units for flexible B1c, B2 and B8 uses together 
with 242 sq.m for use as hot and cold food takeaway outlets (within Classes A1/A5), 
together with associated access, drainage works and landscaping 
 
Former Haldex Brakes Factory Car Park, Moons Moat Drive, Church Hill, Redditch 
 
Applicant: 

 
A&H Construction Plc 

Ward: CHURCH HILL 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
The site is located within the Moons Moat North industrial estate, within a Primarily 
Employment Area. It fronts onto Moons Moat Drive, which runs adjacent to the A4023 
Coventry Highway, a main arterial road.   
 
The site extends to approximately 0.78 hectares and is bounded by a cold store, 
occupying the
[...]
nce with conditions as 
listed below, a favourable recommendation can be made. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
to GRANT planning permission subject to: 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of a planning obligation (Unilateral Undertaking) 
to provide a financial contribution to Worcestershire County Council for 
localised improvements to the cycle and walking network and 

 
b) The conditions and informatives set out below: 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 14th December 2016
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Conditions:  
 
1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2) Prior to their first installation, details of the form, colour and finish of the materials 

to be used externally on the walls and roofs shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall then be carried out 
in accordance with the approved details. 

                                  
 Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 

safeguard the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with Policy B(BE).13  
of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

  
3) No works or development shall take place until a scheme for surface water 

drainage has been submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The scheme shall include the results of an assessment into the potential 

[...]
programme agreed in writing by 
the local planning authority.  Any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years 
from the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of 
similar sizes or species unless the local planning authority gives written approval 
to any variation. 

   
 Reason:-  In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and in accordance with 

Policy CS.8 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 
  
 7) Prior to the commencement of development full details shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority of a design that utilises the 
'Redditch' cast iron columns that originated from the site to be used for 
signage/lampposts/public art purposes. The approved details shall be 
implemented on site before the development is first brought into use, or a date to 
be agreed between the applicant and Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason:- In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and in accordance with 

Policy B(BE).20 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 
  
 8) Prior to the commencement of development details defining the proposed 

repositioning of the blue circular Royal Enfield information sign shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved details 
shall be implemented on site before the development is first brought into use. 

  
 Reason:- In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and in accordance with 

Policy B(BE).20 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 
 
 9) The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until visibility 

splays have been provided on each side of the proposed access onto Hewell Road 
on a line joining a point 2.4 metres back from the nearside edge of the adjoining 
carriageway measured along the centreline of the access, to a point 43 metres in 
each direction measured along the nearside ed
[...]
 Contributions for refuse and re-cycling bins for the new development in 
accordance with Policy WCS.17 of the adopted Worcestershire waste Core 
Strategy 

 
At the time of writing, the planning obligation is in draft form. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposal is considered to accord with national and local policy criteria. Having regard 
to all other material considerations this application is considered to be acceptable. 
Approval of this application would meet some of the demonstrated housing need in the 
Borough which is considered to outweigh the need to retain a vacant plot of land.  
No other issues have been identified to outweigh this. 
 
Subject to the satisfactory completion of the planning obligation, this application can be 
recommended for approval 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
to GRANT planning permission subject to:- 
 
a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring that: 
 

* Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect to off-site open 
space, and playing pitches in accordance with the Councils adopted SPD 

* Contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards the provision of 
wheelie bins for the new development 

 
and 

 
b) Conditions and informatives as listed below: 
 
 
Conditions:  
 
1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  

Page 63 Agenda Item 9



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 14th December 2016
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 Reason: - In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase
[...]
 this notice: 
  
 Site Location Plans - drawing no. HOTCHA-REDD-004-04 

Proposed Extract - drawing no. HOTCHA-Redd-004-03 
Bin and Parking Location Plans - drawing no. HOTCHA-REDD-004-02 
Proposed Layout - drawing no. HOTCHA-Redd-004-01 
External Elevation - drawing no. HOTCHA-Redd-004-00 
 
Extraction Details - document title 37 Unicorn Hill, Redditch extraction/supply 
specifications  

  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
  
 
 3) The use hereby approved shall only open to the public between the hours of 11am 

- 11pm Monday to Sunday including Bank Holidays. 
  
 Reason: In the interests of nearby residential amenity and in order to comply with 

Policy B(BE)13 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 3. 
 
 
 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is reported to Planning Committee for determination because the 
application is for a proposed A5 use and therefore falls outside the scheme of delegation 
for Officers.  
 

 
 

 

Page 75 Agenda Item 11





 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 14th December 2016
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2016/320/FUL 
 

Retrospective change of use from Class A1 (Shops) and Class B1(a) Offices to 
Class C3 (Dwelling houses) use including a rear extension and alterations to form 4 
no. self-contained flats. Minor elevational changes to approved planning 
application 2015/261/FUL. 
 
Victoria House, 10 - 12 Feckenham Road, Astwood Bank, Worcestershire, B96 6DS,  
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr David Broadbent 

Ward: ASTWOOD BANK AND FECKENHAM 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Charlotte Wood, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 64252 ext.3412 Email: Charlotte.Wood@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
for more information. 
 
Site Description 
 
The site lies to the northern side 
[...]
pment plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
Conditions:  
    
 1) The proposal shall be carried out in accordance with the plans, schedules and 

other documents listed below; 
  
 Location and Site Plan - Drawing no. 1363.1D 
 Revised Floorplans - Drawing no. 1363.6D 
 Elevations and Section - Drawing no. 1363.7B 
  
 Reason:  To make sure the development is carried out exactly as shown on the 

plans, to ensure that it relates to the area in which it is being built and protects how 
that area looks, in order to comply with Policy B (BE).13 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan Number 3. 

 
 2) Prior to the occupation of the flats hereby permitted, the car park layout shall be 

marked out in accordance with drawing no. 1363.1D and thereafter maintained as 
such. 

  
 Reason:- In the interests of highway safety and to ensure efficient parking in 

accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two (or more) 
objections have been received. 
 

 
 

 

Page 81 Agenda Item 12




	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Application 2016/222/FUL - Former Holdex Brakes Factory Car Park, Moons Moat Drive, Church Hill, Redditch
	6 Application 2016/238/FUL - Bus Depot, Plymouth Road, Southcrest, Redditch B97 4PA
	Appendix 1 - Bus Depot, Plymouth Rd. - 9th November 2016 Application report
	Appendix 2 - Bus Depot, Plymouth Rd. 9th November 16 Update Report

	7 Application 2016/248/FUL - Land at Enfield Industrial Estate, Hewell Road, Enfield, Redditch
	8 Application 2016/275/FUL - Land adjacent to Rookery Cottage, Droitwich Road, Feckenham, Worcestershire
	9 Application 2016/282/FUL - Land adjacent to 84 Oakly Road, Southcrest, Redditch B97 4EE
	10 Application 2016/294/FUL - 1105 Evesham Road, Astwood Bank, Redditch B96 6EB
	11 Application 2016/317/FUL - 37 Unicorn Hill, Town Centre, Redditch B97 4QR
	12 Application 2016/320/FUL - Victoria House, 10 - 12 Feckenham Road, Astwood Bank, Redditch B96 6DS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

14th December 2016 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair),  and Councillors Tom Baker-Price, 
Roger Bennett, Michael Chalk, Wanda King, Gareth Prosser, 
Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith and Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Steve Edden, Amar Hussain, Helena Plant and Charlotte Wood 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
 

46. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors Matthew Dormer 
and Nina Wood-Ford.  Councillor Tom Baker-Price and Councillor 
Mark Shurmer were confirmed as Councillor Dormer and Councillor 
Wood-Ford’s substitutes respectively for the meeting.  
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mark Shurmer declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Agenda Item 6 (Application 2016/238/FUL – Bus Depot, Plymouth 
Road, Southcrest, Redditch B97 4PA as detailed in Minute 51 
below.  
 

48. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9th 
November 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.  
 

49. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The published update reports for the various Planning Applications 
were noted.  
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

14th December 2016 

 

50. APPLICATION 2016/222/FUL –  
FORMER HOLDEX BRAKES FACTORY CAR PARK,  
MOONS MOAT DRIVE, CHURCH HILL, REDDITCH  
 
Erection of 1,943 sq. m. business units for flexible  B1c, B2 and B8 
uses, together with 242 sq. m. for use as hot and cold food 
takeaway outlets (within Classes A1/A5), together with associated 
access, drainage works and landscaping 
 
Applicant:  A & H Construction Plc  
 
Miss Maria Sheriden, Agent for the Applicant, addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regenerations Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to:  
 
1) the satisfactory completion of a Planning Obligation 

(unilateral Undertaking) to provide a financial contribution 
to Worcestershire County Council for localised 
improvements to the cycle and walking network;  

 
2) the Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 20 to 24 

of the main agenda report; and  
 

3) the following additional informative 
 

“3)  The Applicant is encouraged to minimise littering 
through the submission of a comprehensive litter 
management plan involving collaborative working 
between the occupiers of Units K and L in the 
interests of the environment and the visual 
amenities of the area.”  

 
(In considering the proposals Members requested an additional 
Informative to ensure that occupiers had arrangements in place for 
potential litter.) 
 

51. APPLICATION 2016/238/FUL –  
BUS DEPOT, PLYMOUTH ROAD, SOUTHCREST,  
REDDITCH B97 4PA  
 
Proposed additional bay to existing workshop 
 
Applicant:  Mr Simon Dunn  



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

14th December 2016 

 

Mr Ian Ray, the Applicant’s Agent, addressed the Committee under 
the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 27 to 30 of 
the main agenda report but with Condition 9 amended to read 
as follows: 
 
9) The Bus Wash shall not be operational between the 

hours of 23.00 hrs and 07.00 hrs on any given day 
without the prior written consent of the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
 Reason:  To ensure to safeguard the visual amenities of 

the area and in accordance with Policy B(BE).13 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 3. 

 
(Officers reported on further representations received from 
Regulatory Services, a nearby neighbour and the Applicant’s Agent, 
together with Officer responses and a proposed amendment to 
Condition 9 in relation to the bus wash operational hours, all as 
detailed in the published Update Report, copies of which were 
provided to Committee Members and the public gallery prior to 
commencement of the meeting.) 
 
(Prior to consideration of this matter, Councillor Mark Shurmer had 
declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that his Partner’s 
residence backed onto the proposed development.  Councillor 
Shurmer withdrew from the meeting during consideration of the item 
and took no part in the discussion nor voting on the matter.) 
 

52. APPLICATION 2016/248/FUL –  
LAND AT ENFIELD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,  
HEWELL ROAD, ENFIELD, REDDITCH  
 
Proposed development of twelve business units (Class Uses B1, B2 
and B8) 
 
Applicant:  Mr D Ellis  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 46 to 51 of 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

14th December 2016 

 

the main agenda report, but with Condition 7 being amended to 
read as follows:  
 
7) Prior to the commencement of development, full details 

shall be submitted to and be approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority of a design that utilises the 
‘Redditch’ cast iron columns that originated from the 
site to be used for signage / lamppost / public art 
purposes.  The approved details shall be implemented 
on site before the development is first brought into use, 
or a date to be agreed between the Applicant and Local 
Planning Authority.  The resultant feature / features shall 
be retained on site in perpetuity. 

 
 Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenity of the area 

and in accordance with Policy B(BE).20 of the Borough 
of Redditch Local Plan No. 3 

 
(In considering the Application, the Committee welcomed the 
Applicant’s proposals to maintain the historic link with the Enfield 
Manufacturing Company through retention and re-use of a number 
of features on the site.  In order to ensure that these features of 
historic interest were retained in perpetuity, Members agreed that 
Condition 7 be amended to reflect this.)  
 

53. APPLICATION 2016/275/FUL –  
LAND ADJACENT TO ROOKERY COTTAGE, DROITWICH 
ROAD, FECKENHAM, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
New agricultural vehicular access and track 
 
Applicant:  Mr and Mrs Neil Hodgkins 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 57 to 59 of 
the main agenda report.  
 

54. APPLICATION 2016/282/FUL –  
LAND ADJACENT TO 84 OAKLY ROAD,  
SOUTHCREST, REDDITCH B97 4EE  
 
Construction of 6 one bedroom apartments  
 
Applicant:  Mr Patrick Durkan 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

14th December 2016 

 

Mr  Asim Nazir, objector, and Mr Gary Phillips, the Applicant’s 
Agent, addressed the Committee under the Council’s public 
speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to: 
 
1) the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Planning 

Obligation ensuring that: 
 

a. contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect 
to off-site open space, and playing pitches in 
accordance with the Council’s adopted SPD;  

 
b. contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards 

the provision of wheelie bins for the new development; 
and 

 
2) the Conditions and Informatives as set out on pages 63 to 

65 of the main agenda report.    
 

55. APPLICATION 2016/294/FUL –  
1105 EVESHAM ROAD, ASTWOOD BANK,  
REDDITCH B96 6EB  
 
Single storey rear extension, two storey side extension with 
attached double garage to side and front of property 
 
Applicant:  Mr and Mrs Colin Taylor 
 
Mrs Sandra Taylor, the Applicant, addressed the Committee under 
the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and informatives set out on page 69 of the main 
agenda report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

14th December 2016 

 

56. APPLICATION 2016/317/FUL –  
37 UNICORN HILL, TOWN CENTRE, REDDITCH B97 4QR  
 
Change of use of the first floor from a Taxi Office  (Sui Generis) to a 
use ancillary to the ground floor hot food takeaway (Class A5, 
installation of extraction/ventilation equipment in association with 
the takeaway 
 
Applicant:  Hotcha Ltd  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions set out on pages 74 to 75 of the main agenda 
report.  
 

57. APPLICATION 2016/320/FUL –  
VICTORIA HOUSE, 10 - 12 FECKENHAM ROAD,  
ASTWOOD BANK, REDDITCH B96 6DS  
 
Retrospective change of use from Class A1 (Shops) and Class 
B1(a) Offices to Class C3 (Dwelling houses) use including a rear 
extension and alterations to form 4 no. self-contained flats.  Minor 
elevational changes to approved Planning Application 
2015/261/FUL.  
 
Applicant:  Mr David Broadbent  
 
Mr Mohammed Farooqui, objector, addressed the Committee under 
the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions set out on page 81 of the main agenda report 
but with Condition 2 amended to read as follows:  
 
2) the car park layout shall be marked out in accordance 

with drawing no. 1363.1D by the 10th February 2017 and 
thereafter maintained as such. 

 
 Reason:  in the interests of highway safety and to ensure 

efficient parking in accordance with the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  

 
(Officers provided an update in relation to a proposed amendment 
to Condition 2, as detailed in the published Update report, copies of 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

14th December 2016 

 

which were provided to Members and the public gallery prior to 
commencement of the meeting.   Members also noted an oral 
update on a further representation that had been received in 
relation to a boundary issue that Officers advised was not a 
planning matter.)  
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.03 pm 
 
 

……………………………………………. 
           CHAIR 


